
1 
AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-6 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-6 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 
 

This Amendment Number 3 is made on August 1, 2022, and amends Agreement Number 17-084-RFP-1 
(“Main Agreement”) dated April 18, 2018, between CDM Smith, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board 
of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Contract Terms and Conditions called for under the 
Main Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to Section 4. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed for its 
third subsequent contract term for an additional 12-month period from August 1, 2022 to July 31, 
2023 with one additional 12-month renewal remaining.  

 
2. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to Section 6. Contract Price Adjustment, the contract is hereby 

increased per your request by 6.0%.  
 

3. Force Majeure is hereby amended as follows: 
 

29. FORCE MAJEURE 

Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and responsibilities imposed 
by this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, natural disaster, war, act of terrorism 
or act of God that is beyond the control of the party and that makes performance impossible or 
illegal, unless otherwise specified in the Contract, provided that the affected party gives notice to 
the other party as soon as practicable after the force majeure event, including reasonable detail 
and the expected duration of the event’s effect on the party. 
 

4. COVID-19 Vaccination Policy For Contractors is hereby incorporated into the Contract Terms and 
Conditions as follows: 
 
55. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS  
Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the welfare, 
health, safety, and comfort of the workforce and public at large.  As part of these steps, the County 
has implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including policies with 
respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates.  To protect the 
County’s workforce and the public at large, all employees and subcontractors of the Contractor 
who are assigned to this Contract, should be fully vaccinated against COVID-19.  Any contractor 
employee or subcontractor who is not fully vaccinated should be following a weekly testing 
protocol as established by the Contractor, unless exempt pursuant to a valid reasonable 
accommodation under state or federal law. 

 

5. Attachment B – Contract Pricing is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
attached Exhibit B – Contract Pricing. Pricing from August 1, 2022 to July 31, 2023 shall 
be in accordance with Exhibit B – Contract Pricing. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE46C919-0EF2-43A3-B3FD-5EBC3FEF1542



2 
AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-6 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           CDM SMITH, INC. 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

 

AUTHORIZED           AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

 

NAME: SHARON T. LEWIS         NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT         TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                       

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE46C919-0EF2-43A3-B3FD-5EBC3FEF1542

Joshua Gelman

Associate

6/6/20226/7/2022



3 
AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-6 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 

EXHIBIT B 
CONTRACT PRICING 

 

 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE46C919-0EF2-43A3-B3FD-5EBC3FEF1542



4 
AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-6 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 

 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE46C919-0EF2-43A3-B3FD-5EBC3FEF1542


	EXHIBIT B

		2022-06-07T09:50:42-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




